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---- CO SUL TING GROUP 

Ms. Tonawa Troupe, Acting Secretary 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 

RE: Talk America LLC 
PUCO Tariff No. 3- Final Pages 
Case No. 21-645-TP-ATA 
TRF No. 90-9030-TP-TRF 

Dear Ms. Troupe: 

151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450 
Maitland , FL 32751 

P.O. Drawer 200 
~nter Park. FL 32790-0200 

www.inteserra.com 

June 30, 2021 
Via Web Filing 

Enclosed for filing please find the final tariff pages for the access services tariff revision submitted on 
behalf of Talk America LLC. The effective date of this filing is July 1, 2021. 

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3031 or 
via email to Sthomas@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

/s/Sharon Thomas 

Sharon Thomas 
Consultant 

tms: 0Ha2101a Talk America 

Enclosures 
ST/mp 



TALK AMERICA LLC PUCO TariffNo. 3 
Eighth Revised Page I 

Cancels Seventh Revised Page 1 
CARRIER-TO-CARRIER SERVICES 

CHECK SHEET 

Sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and 
revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of 
the date on the bottom of this page. 

SHEET REVISION SHEET 
Title Sheet Second 31 
I Eighth * 32 
2 Third * 33 
3 Original 34 
4 Original 35 
5 Original 36 
6 Original 37 
7 Original 38 
8 Original 39 
9 Original 40 
10 First 41 
11 Original 42 
12 Original 43 
13 Original 44 
14 Original 45 
15 Original 45.1 
16 Original 45.2 
17 Original 45.3 
18 Original 45.4 
19 First 46 
20 Original 47 
21 Original 48 
22 Original 49 
23 Original 50 
24 Original 51 
25 Original 52 
26 Original 53 
27 Original 54 
28 Original 55 
29 Original 56 
30 Original 57 

58 
59 
60 

*Indicates pages submitted with most recent filing. 

Issued: June 30, 2021 

4001 N. Rodney Parham Road 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72212 
Case No. 21-0645-TP-ATA 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Effective: July 1, 2021 



TALK AMERICA INC. PUCO TariffNo. 3 
Third Revised Page 2 

Cancels Second Revised Page 2 
CARRIER-TO-CARRIER SERVICES 

SHEET 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 

CHECK SHEET continued 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
First 
Original 
First 
First 
Second 
First 
Second 
Second * 
First 
Original 
Original 
First 
First 

*Indicates pages submitted with most recent filing. 

Issued: June 30, 2021 
4001 Rodney Parham Rd. 
Little Rock, AR 72212 
Case No. 21-0645-TP-ATA 

Effective: July 1, 2021 



TALK AMERICA INC. PUCO TariffNo. 3 
Second Revised Page 82 

Cancels First Revised Page 82 
CARRIER-TO-CARRIER SERVICES 

SECTION 5- SWITCHED ACCESS RATES continued 

5.4 Rates and Charges continued 

5.4.4 Toll-Free S:XX Data Base Query 

Per Query 
Effective July 1, 2021- June 30, 2022 
Effective July 1, 2022- June 30, 2023 
Effective July 1, 2023 

5.4.5 [Reserved for Future Use] 

AT&T Area 
$0.002304 
$0.001252 (R) 
$0.000200 (R) 

Issued: June 30, 2021 
By: Senior Regulatory Counsel 

4001 Rodney Parham Rd 
Little Rock, AR 72212 
Case No. 21-0645-TP-ATA 

Effective: July 1, 2021 

(C) 

I 
I 

(C) 



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

6/30/2021 12:25:54 PM

in

Case No(s). 21-0645-TP-ATA, 90-9030-TP-TRF

Summary: Tariff - Final Access Tariff Pages electronically filed by Ms. Margeaux  Pennywell on
behalf of Talk America LLC


