

151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450 Maitland, FL 32751 P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 www.inteserra.com

June 30, 2021 Via Web Filing

Ms. Tonawa Troupe, Acting Secretary Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

RE:

Talk America LLC

PUCO Tariff No. 3 - Final Pages

Case No. 21-645-TP-ATA TRF No. 90-9030-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Troupe:

Enclosed for filing please find the final tariff pages for the access services tariff revision submitted on behalf of Talk America LLC. The effective date of this filing is July 1, 2021.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3031 or via email to Sthomas@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/Sharon Thomas

Sharon Thomas Consultant

tms:

OHa2101a Talk America

Enclosures ST/mp

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER SERVICES

CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

SHEET	REVISION		SHEET	REVISION
Title Sheet	Second		31	Original
1	Eighth	*	32	Original
2	Third	*	33	Original
3	Original		34	Original
4	Original		35	Original
5	Original		36	Original
6	Original		37	Original
7	Original		38	Original
8	Original		39	Original
9	Original		40	Original
10	First		41	Original
11	Original		42	Original
12	Original		43	Original
13	Original		44	Original
14	Original		45	Original
15	Original		45.1	Original
16	Original		45.2	Original
17	Original		45.3	Original
18	Original		45.4	Original
19	First		46	Original
20	Original		47	Original
21	Original		48	Original
22	Original		49	Original
23	Original		50	Original
24	Original		51	Original
25	Original		52	Original
26	Original		53	Original
27	Original		54	Original
28	Original		55	Original
29	Original		56	Original
30	Original		57	Original
A			58	Original
			59	Original
			60	Original
				0

^{*}Indicates pages submitted with most recent filing.

Issued: June 30, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER SERVICES

CHECK SHEET continued

SHEET	REVISION
61	Original
62	Original
63	Original
64	Original
65	Original
66	Original
67	Original
68	Original
69	Original
70	Original
71	Original
72	Original
73	Original
74	Original
75	First
76	Original
77	First
78	First
79	Second
80	First
81	Second
82	Second *
83	First
84	Original
85	Original
86	First
87	First

^{*}Indicates pages submitted with most recent filing.

Effective:

July 1, 2021

Issued: June 30, 2021

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER SERVICES

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES continued

5.4 Rates and Charges continued

5.4.4 Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Query

Per Query	AT&T Area	
Effective July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022	\$0.002304	
Effective July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023	\$0.001252 (R)	
Effective July 1, 2023	\$0.000200 (R)	

5.4.5 [Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: June 30, 2021

Senior Regulatory Counsel 4001 Rodney Parham Rd Little Rock, AR 72212 Case No. 21-0645-TP-ATA Effective:

July 1, 2021

By:

(C)

(C)

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/30/2021 12:25:54 PM

in

Case No(s). 21-0645-TP-ATA, 90-9030-TP-TRF

Summary: Tariff - Final Access Tariff Pages electronically filed by Ms. Margeaux Pennywell on behalf of Talk America LLC